

CAROLUS II & XIII

ROYO Y IMPERAD

A.S. 320

AUGUST, 2024

No.8 of 2024

An Act relating to the Proper Faith of Military and Government Employees

Assented to on the #th of Month, Year

ESCORA, 2024

E IT ENACTED, by the Office of the Prime Minister of the Dominion of Carolusburg, with the advice and consent of the Royal Carodian Parliament thereof, as follows:

Preamble

1. Considering that His Majesty's Government is dissatisfied with the proliferation of Stefanism to date, and that His Majesty's the King rules with divine right and considering that the oaths given to His Majesty the King are made in the Liber Stefanicus, HM Government recognizes the urgency of adherence to Stefanism and, therefore, stipulates the following:

Stefanism in the Militia

- 2. All Commissioned Officers of the Royal Carodian Militia (also referred to as *Arumi Carodiano*) must be baptised as Stefanists and have adopted a <u>baptismal name</u>;
- 3. The Royal Carodian Militia will henceforth employ a military chaplain attached to each Corps;
- 4. All employees of the Royal Carodian Militia must attend a Stefanic Mass, led by a military chaplain, on at least one occasion per week as part of a daily event.

Stefanism in the Government

- 5. All government employees must be baptised Stefanists and have chosen a baptismal name;
- 6. All government employees must be in the <u>Stefanic Church</u> discord server.

Freedom of Religion in Carolusburg

- 7. Carodian citizens not employed by the military or government may practise any religion, however;
- 8. The courts are hereby empowered to prosecute any slander of Stefan, the Pope, or a Stefanic Patriarch, which shall enter the annals as an illegal act.

©His Royal Majesty the King of Carolusburg and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, represented by the Carodian Parliament and Ministry of Public Works and Government Services.